in writing by the Mayor or a designate who is authorized to execute change orders. 

4. Contracting Agency shall pay Contractor at the unit and lump sum prices set forth in 
Contractor’s Bid Proposal included in the Contract Documents, and also by force account 
as may be determined in the City’s sole discretion, the total sum of TWO HUNDRED 
NINETY-EIGHT THOUSAND, FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY-FIVE DOLLARS AND 00/100 
($298,485.00), plus Washington state sales tax.  Such payment shall be made according 
to the Contract Documents as to time, manner, condition, and all other material terms of 
payment.  The payments to Contractor include the costs for all labor, tools, materials and